Nebraska law.
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lpproved ty the Gcverncr April 15, 19711

Introduced ty tarn€tt, 26

lN ICT to areDd sectioDs 29-1816, 29-22C4, q3-2C1,
43-2C5, q3-206.02, 43-209, U3-215, ard rl3-218,
Reissue Revised statutes ot !lebraska, 19u3,
s€ctions 43-2C2, U3-2C6, lt3-2C6.C1, andtt3-2C8, Fevis€d Statut€s Sutplenext, 1912.
s€ctions q3-210 and ll3-21C.C1, Fevised
Statutes SuFFleDent, 1973. and s€ction q,
!€gislative Eill 733, righty-third
Legislature, Second sessicn, 197q, r€lating to
ccurts: to redefine terms; to Ircvideccnstructions: to pEovide tor juvenile courtjuIisdictions and procedur€s i tc harncnize
rith oth€r legislationi and to repeal the
original sectioDs.

8e it enacted by the people of the stat€ cf N€braska,

Statutes
fcllors:

s€ction 1. fhat section q3-201, f,eissuc Eevised
of Netrasla, 1943, te aEenaled to reatl as

43-2C 1. Is used in sections q3-20 1 tc tl3-220.
unless the context otherrise reguires:

( 1) This act shall te construed as reterring
€xclusively tc sections q3-20 1 to tll-22C -An.0__rEAtfonE__!!!.0-!-eI-!-b!s-es! ;

{i} - E€?endan+-el, iid-!}Gi}il-i.rn--orr--eh i:}A--!nder
tir€-rg.-o{-Gi gltae!-r€r!ri -rio-i!-iorclc::-or-- dr!tit!tc"
6t-ritli6!t-?!o?€r-!tF?ort-tir€!gi-.n€-{!!ilt-o{-i i!-?orantTqtrtdiani-or-c!!todi ani

1-ri - I. g lcctcd -e{:i:} d-!ltri} I -r c ar-- ar, - -€} i:Iit-- !nd.r
ti€-r9r-of -aig}tc cn-7cir!- {a}-rlro--i!--.}rtido;cd--11--ti:
?.rc!tr-g!.tdiar 7-ot -- er! tcdi.ni- -.lii--ri€--loel:- - 3to pe:
?arental-c.r€-lr-?r's€n-ol-ti.-tar+t--ot--ialit s--ot--ti!
l|6"cnt"-- gi.rdi.r?--or--c!!todiar?- -{c}---rio!e ---?.rrnt"
gtatdialT-or-e!!t6di!n-neg:Iceta--or--rcf !!e!--te-- preridc
?!('?er-or-nr€r!!ar?-suI!istarcct-ad!cctiolli-or- etlrr-€!rr
naee!!c"r-{o!-tir.-{rr!+tii-16t.137-or-rei}l-tcing --ol--!!€fi
elritdt-{d}-r}e!€-?!rcnt"-gnardiaiT -or-e!!todian --n.9:I.et!
Gr -rG f n!a!-to-proridr-:peeia*-carr-iada-nr€a!!! rr-tr--t$c
rcrtcil-eoadition-o{--+.hc-- etri*d;--or---1.}--rhe- -i:--ir--r
!i tn!+iorl -ot-cng agcs -in- ci-oce!?ati oi- dcng.tots --to--ili{ e
or-:Iirl-or- in jnrio!s- to-t{ra--lie!+th--cr--ror€:ls --c{--!t€i
etr i:ldt
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1ti-?€ti!!!cnt-eitiid-.hal i- ntc6 n- 6 n r- -e lr i ld -- u!id'r
ttr-ag!-ot-cigitci;-1ctts-rio-ia:-ri€l! tcd- arrr - lar- e+ - tlr'
rtatc jot-ct1-iit1-c:-rill6 9€-6td i n'ne't

l5)-f -ciild-ii-n.cd-6f -sPceia 1-rulc rr i:ion--:lra*i
.""n-"r1-iiiie-lndGt-ttc-a gc-of -i igttaaa- t! a t :' :1iI :- t h:1
ir-t.""in-.{-tciag-ralratd -or- i:atit €r}+1- d is€ r edi€nt7- -t:
ii"iiti.i+iJ-i;:;;'-r;tci+?-gtotdi ctt 7 -ot - -e u: t o di'ni --1!i
iio-is-traI{ttai*1-ttiaat-f toi-set€ o+-ot-t€ict-ot--{e}-- r{tc
iit"ii.:+,+":c:l{-io-c:-+o-inirr!c-ot-crdan gct- s'! ion!:It- thc
ioiats-ot -itaa:tt h- o{-lii!G+ f-ot-otict:i-a I d

{€} l2I Parent shall nean cne o! both Farentsj
!r!g

l:I-t-arlieE-str.slt- sce-E-!-b =e-e3i.]n-! s-!s €sr! !c g--: !
sesrise-I31202;:!lE-i!:Ears.-scer!iel-p: -slsJsE iE!'

s€c. 2. !s!!s!lsgsi]lg-J!e-reE!s!:]!lli!l-9!-!Ie
l-uredJe-cs!rJ-le - Es!-J9--El9EgrJ9-!!e-- !.u!l 19- - te eg9-- i!!s
!-ei'ifi ir;-liIies!:EEii:IE-EelEi!cE E-r s- - sllEs !!'ol e --r!c
fo I lorinq:

llI-19-eEs.u!e-l!E-Ii9! ts-91=e]=1-9!il!re!-!9 ---cs!eqa.0-lrs!Gsllri:.e!A-!e:!E!EIsr!E!!-eE:+.tr s! r- s-crc si!i e:-I er
;:!E!Ii!r:!E!Er!ailir;::i!rslEEi--rEI I=re r-rc--s rq -- -uE e !!l
;I!iEe!E!:!-ele-!s-!!e-teel -!-hE- E!!-lls-il!E!s-s!i

liI--:!--Ir.el-i-0.9--ler--l!e--.r-!!ellc!!!er--91--!!€rrreritclEtuil:i!:!IE:MErEEi-aE=E!r-c!lls-!! e -i=s- !i ! u+
iii-EaiIsI6!s:rE:!iiE:&i;:! ii!-scE-Eesarg --r c - -rE rs!re+
iIrI!s:!!!:EElaEiiIaE:s!s:iiE-s!!jIEE-iIrtr-s€- !c! j!c !!!el
resouEces:

JlI--rc--Ie!et3--9! rlg;,e n- , l!9--!-tc--!l !! 1!- - -!!e
-erpriersiEleE-li-f E:eci-:!ps-!!s- El-i!i!s I - - l!EJ i sc- -€'rE Je!
iiEiE!Ei:ETEEIIiE=!!:ie:!ss!aE-i!E-rsss: riu!-I-e!--!!ei!
;r!lEIiis:! !!-!iE: iE !:r:eE!I!!E- !! :s-ug! -l!e - I r 9 1rs:e'r-e!
;r!i;il!i-!EE!IiIiliirE-EEEvlaEE-ts-scs !- -s I! lir E!- -e! 0

!!Eir-Ee!!f,!esi
JII-I9-ss!!ele--!-bc--lergsg--!s--r!!!!se s--'i r--lIe

slrlg: s-ili:Is!C-!!E!!!c!-.eeEElIjE,-E9:e: e-t:!! - !!9- -r ! I I 0
ifi i-iIs:E!E!i€:siiillEr - rEEEe s--arr-ler- !!-s- -rs! le rs--qr
-ii:liE-iiiE!eEI-ri--!!I ]rq--selelr--3!!r--!!rr- - jE's !s r'cr'r
Eeis!eiiA!::s-rEsessiir;-ir::Er!aissi--t-ls- -qq! qler r s!!!-l
;#EIEili!E-i;qi!iall]-a!i1E-!! -sll --!l e scse !-! i - --c !q-- ! q
asE!rE- evs!r-rscsslgIIE-Eiieii-rsEs!!l e- - !9--rE !! il e- -!!cili 10-rrfl-!iE-!e!ilri- n! q

I I I - - I ! --! r 9l :.d I -- ! -- !! q ! I E - - i! O I I i s I - - - t ! -c I g 0'u ! e
rl:9!sl-!!M-lrEsE-r!i;eEEE:a!q- ssslE- - s t e-- q s qe q! I iE!e!
ii!:EiirE;EqlrA-i!:iii;!:iiE-!errl Es-ere-ers! t sd-c--tcir
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-tsetils-e4-0_!-tetr_ s o!s!.Il-u!r9!.el_r-! g_e!!e!_ _lcce I __r:s-h!sre99Sl!i3eE-s!g_c n!9rce!:
Sec. 3. Ihat section q3-202. Revised StatutesSupp1eEeDt,1972, be anended to read as fcllorss
43-202. tir--dir+riet--€od:ts--cl--tfic--!crcral

€ornt icr--in--tiir--.+!te7--and--ttc--Jndgcs--t fr cr.cl- -i'lrrerti1rni-!iail-irrc-ctigita:l-Jtri!di€iio;-ia-- olil--easc:eorirg-ri t hin--tie --tGt's--ot--t.hi!--!ct--.nd-- e€nerr rcitJ!ri!dietioi-6ndar-!aetioa:-€3-ll€--tc--€i-ir:i--+ie l!€county court in each_ countl_-!.Ige-E!__!E__I-E!!jgp!_]fi
E.u ! giriEisr€-llr.t!r=e!!_ Jlt lsr-_eE__!!IE:-EEeii-!!; -= 

h ;Iihaye conct?r€nt elglusjlt_9r1S-l-!!l jniiaai;ti;n-lltr,--+r,c
dilttiet-€cnrt erce!t in countiEs-rhich have €statlisheda sep a rate j u ven i le ccur t =aE_!9_!!S_l!-l-19!:!Sj

. I lI=!!J_s-t-i1 !_!! ger_lls_.0s9__9I__ e!s!l s c!__tl.e.EEt!!e-rE--hpssJes F_sr__!c_sl il c!c._sl_r-it s!i__lse!er__=!! !alJ!!-Ee!c-!--!e-!q-u-l-t- gJ_!t_s_.8!!e n!r _e !! rlIa!;:el: r! Eie! il!I--

_l
ose Earent- ouar

or refuses to
ed uca tion. or
no!a L sr_gf_lgl

9!€

g--u!-Ec.E-!!e_s
!=1s_!!fgn_ta_g

Fer Darental car
s-u-crE:

e De
s

!9SI
J

rI--E!]!
e-E--l-!e-

I--r-!pss--r

!-e!-l9r

3 I9! tr
r9!-IgS

!0
E

l!i !--eEor lel rho
-!gpsslg us- i9morals of suc

J!I-leI-!!J-
-go.ps9!!

anY !r-er-!l-lo!
go.

9_uE_!9__l!c

-s-tx!98-!--rt-etE

OY€T OI
ereancr.

or Eore.
is.0!E!rsr

!Ie-ese--p!
-!!!-.eI-l!tconcurrent

--!!ea tt
_rli!r__

!J--.e

nce alountino

:--l

f elonv:

r39!
nce. erceE

ex
!:
€i

!
Jgbtee! Iearstate consti

i-u-Els!!sJi
s!i.lg_
J.il I-se!
3!.r-s-i!r!!.!c-er

!9Er
!!e0
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E-pss_9I
-!!!!eri.TEEi-.J!I

sec- 5. l!_-a!J

E!!!scs--eE
vlcus

enses r€re

!--gt ---s-t rl dq !r!
case Iav te-

has considered

p!-c tlsr!r-s-- g

- Js!!E- gl--!sE--.e!--!!s
lsss!- - esl- - E !e-Ese!__ i-E
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Duni.c

nes

e-sEed-!!-E

J.TJg!

Statutes
follors:

Sec.
of

! !-l!l!

nav

or rn co !i!e-
sh!rsc

!Ef deL-a
e considere

4 of this act

nos fot th

9- c.9 u!l !
!!e

s"a!!9-Es-r9

lilel--scrf the

CODD

qu!t.

I

e_!E a s o!
!Er--le!

--!e

chaDteE

Revised
read as

I 9.! Il !J -! ! !9 r !lc -r - E"u-E E:u g-!
!!eJer!i.!i!s-!!e-l}.Pe-e!

croceetl as pEov

6. Ihat section 29'1816, Seissue
Uebraska, 1943, be aEeniletl to

29-1816. Ihe accusetl shall be arraiqned by
reaalinq to hiE the indictrent 9I-j!EgI-E!!igl, unl€ss the
reatlini sha11 be uaived ty the accused-rb€re the nature
of ihe'ctarge is oatle knoin to hiu, antl h€ shall then be
aslei! rheth6r be is guilty or not guitty cf th€ cffense
chaEgetl. If the accised ippears in person antl ty counsel
;;d-9"4= to trial hefore a-Jury regular1l iupaneled "nq;;;.;; he shall te tl€eDed to llve iaived arraignnent - and

";i"; of not guitty shall be d€enred to have te€n !ade'

!e- ! c
e!Eq !r--

_!
!o le

I!r-gE -!!9--!-eEer!er-! ]r-.a l!:9-]e
cn such nction

!
.0

!!
-!!e-E.c!sr3!!c

_u

_!
!Eer-g!!
earino

I!-ges-i!:!s-E!s-!-!-Qli.e.B-t!e-s9-ur!-strsll-spls!9eg'
e.E.e!s-.el!er-se!iE!E;-i!E-!e!!aE!- Ee!-ler! !-ilr-- seslie!--!
AE:iiIE:sii-Es!-as!aiEE!e!!sl-!r=l!e-.csll !r- j!!!eE'!er-!!e!
-;E!Er !i !lrs -tlE-srpc- sl -E e ;s-Js-! i-le'

r!e-ss-ul!-E!e]]-EsJ-!er!!-!1!!i!ils-!er- l-bc-rseEe!
:p:-iss-gEsls:eil:!!ial-Elc!r-.psr-!e-e--l:!sl- - s: Q.er --lsr
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!!e--E!r.p9se--9!--c-Eet-l r.ps--.ar--erreel" ---! !-- ! ! c---s9!!!
!e!sr nircs-!!!!-l!€-s!r-U-EI!-clC - Ie--J-E !!sletrc q--l e--l!e
i.ursli.le-s.e-u-r!,-!!c-s.errle Je-E:l r-i!-J!s-- g iElr j s!- -te-urls!e!!--bs--lre!sEcrrgg--!e--!!e-- jsrsule--sp!r!--9-!q--l !s
i!-0is!-E c!l-pr-i rlsrseJ!e-!--E=aJ--!e- -css!- -il--rlssc--sl --e-Ee!i!:e-E-!!srcrl"--!-!s--ss!rJ---E!!i!.s---a- -lrerslc!--E !.ell
s r.ds r - J ! e - ! -l -r ! J - l -e - ! c- J.c ! c ! - - I ! r J ! l : I ! - - ! ! - - I ! e - - i -! -y s ! -r I e
s 9 -p r! - -a 

! g 
- -d 

c s r g pe ! e- r -b 9 r e - !! e- ! i ! p : - s-h e -l I - ! e - X e I ! - -E s -! g .L
4 I ! e r ! i ! s ! ! s l - ! r - ! ! c - i -u 

J € ! : I s-! 9 ! -E J : - - ! -b c - l -u : s I r -! s - - s g.u l!E!ElI-!!s!-prggsc!-es-r:e::!s-E-il-!!srJcr-!:r-e r!is l.e -!.
Statut€s
follors:

'1. That section 29-2204. Feissu€ 8€viseal
N€braska, 19113, be alended to r€ad as

2 s- 2 2 0 tt . Jl I-!-rsE.EJ-eE--!rgr!.Ccg--i-! - - :.u!ses Ii 9!
JIt]_gl_J!jg_SeS!i9.9!_:! In all cases rhen any p€!son
shall be convicted of any otfens€ by this code dcclaEed
crininal, and Dade punishable ty iEprisoDr€nt in the
Netraska Penal and Correctional CcDFlex, the court shall
ileclare in its sentence for uhat p€riod of time, rithin
the Eespective periods frescriheal by lar, such convict
shall be iaprisoned at hard Lator in the ll€traska Penal
and Correctional Ccrfl€x; and shall Fcr€over detertrinc
antl declate iD its sentence yh€ther any sucf ccnvict
sball te lept in solita!y coDfiDerent in the cells of the
nebraska lenal and Correctional Conplex, vithcut latcr,
antl if so, for rhat period of tire.

l2I-!!e
Yeats of aoe .e!
!e-!Es--ss n!is!sg.--!!c--E9!r!--!-pr -- ia--:!s-- !ise:s!!.91.!!s!ee!-e!-!!!es!!.s-!!e-!e!ellr-!rsr:!s.0-ler --!ts --s:!gc,
.! a ! s - E! ! ! -.0 i srs s i u s.! --e ! - ! ! e- ! c I s ! ! e ! 3 - E s - I ! e - c s -u r ! - ! s -€ -E s
rrs.Etr-!-09 eI-!!c-!r9r:Ei9!s-9!-g! e!!er-!l !-!rlr sl s- !,--.ee
!.e- lerss!s-egj!giEs! eg-i!-!!e-iwE!ils-ee !r JE:

Sec.
of

!r e ! e r - ! ! e - - 0 e ! s-! ! e ! ! - - ! s s - - -u ! -0 s r - - 9 -: ! -t I e c !
-! !e -! l -s e - -! e- se ! ! ! !! e-0 - I h c - s r ! -r E - ler - !!i e !

Statutes
to llors:

q3-205, f,eissue F€visetl
te a[€nal€tl to r€ad as

q3-205. the county attcrney oE anI reputatle
person r€siding iD the ccunty, rith the cons€Dt cf the
count, attorn€r, having knorl€alge of a child in his
county uho aIFears to be nca:]cetcdT---dc?cndan+i
de ilii!!ertr-or-a-e*riild-in- !€€d-o{ -:peeia 1- rtpcr rir ior 7 g
slil!-eE- gessr:!ei!-:LE.u!g:!:s:e! - J 1L, - J 2L, -J:Ir-- sr--J!Igl_Eeg!ig!_!3=292 oay file rith the cleik of the court
bavlng juristlicticD ir the Datter, a Fetition in flriting,
settiDg forth the facts v€rified ty affidavit. It shall
b€ sufficient if the affidavit is upon inforraticn and
belief- Such petition and al1 sutseguent proceedings
shall be entitleal In tbe rnt€r€st of

_ 6_ 361
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a child
Age, insertiDg the chiltlrs nane

rc!i
Dro Y ided

sec. 9. Tbat s€ction 4.
Eighty-thirat Legislature, second
a[ended to read as follovs:

unaler Eighteen IeaEs
in the blank.

of

!
!!
Je-

legislative
SessicD,

rgl!e!sc
-e!o.ul)!
-€ile-e!e!--sE

ritt 713.1974. be

s€c. tl. rh€D a luvenile gg-U!-!
teen institutcal tefore a county court
J.U!.e!jlC-S9uEJ, the original Jurisdiction
court shall continue uDtil th€ final disp
and afpeal nay be had to the tlistEict cou
cases, Lut no such aFFeal sball stay the
any ortler entereat in the countt court. A
b€eD filed, the district court, uPon
hearing, ,ay stay aDy ord€r, Judg!eDt or
if suitable arEangerent is uade for care
the chiltl. fbe county court shall contiD
supervision oveE the chilal until a bearin
district court anil the district court e
oaking other disposition. If tbe distric
the child to te a chilal d€fin€d iD secti
district couEt sball affirtr tbe disPositi
county court, unless it is shorn ty cl'ear
evideDce that tbe tlisposition of the coun
in the best interest of such child. Upo
of the appeal, the district cou!t shall r
to the county court for furtheE proceed
rith the ileteEtiDation of the district co

proceetling has
Eil!i!s--eE--eof the countl

osition tbereof,
Et as in civil
enforcetent of

fter atpeal bas
application and
decree on appeal
and custody of
ue to etercise
g is had in the
nters an order
t court adjudges
cn q3-201, the
cn llad€ ty the
aDd convincing

t!' ccurt is not
n det€rDination
erand th€ case
ings consistent
urt.

sec. 10. that section 43-206, Bevised Statutes
suFplerent, 1972, te arended to Eead as tcllors:

q3-206. (1) UPon th€ filing of the Fetition, a
sulmons rith a copy of tb€ petition attached shall issue
requiring the Eerson rbo has custody of the child or rith
rhom the chitd may be to aIpear personalll and, unless
the court ord€rs othervise, tc bring the child before the
court, at th€ time antl [1ace stated.

(2) If the p€tition alleges that the ninor is a
d.i inqrcit- -eii:Id--ct--a- -etlid--ir---aced- --of -- -:pceicl
st pcrrisi on s!-rl-g-!E-!CsErl! e!- j!-€.u!.q:f!S:9!-l jI-Sr--J!I
9!-e9g!i9!-!3=292, a sunrons, rith a copy ot the p€tition
attached, shall also te served on said cinor requiring
him to appear personally at the time and place stated.
362 -1-
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Ihen so ordered by the court,ottaiDeal upoD sucb !inor
[(oYisj.on of Chapter q3.

LB62O

perscnal service shall benoteithstanding any ctber

that the cbild is in suchthat his relfar€ requj.res thatassuned ty the ccurt, theupon the su[[cns, crder thethe child irtc custcdy at

l3) If the pe!son so sur!oDed is other than aparent or guartlian of the chi1d, theD the [areDt orguardiaa or both, if tbeir resiclence is knorn, iball alsobe trotified of the pendeDcy of the case and of th€ tiDeand place aFpoint€d: if there is neither a parent norguaEiliaD, or if bis or her residence is nct kicrn, thensore relative, if th€f,e te on€ and bis residence isknoln, shall te so notified; !:g:i!g!, in any cas€ the
Jutlge ray appoint soue suitatla-ea;Eil guardiin ad liteeto act in behalf of the child.

(4) Io su!!ons or Dotice shall te requi!€a! to be
:!lveq on 

- anI p€rson, e!ceFt as required ti subsectioD(2) of this section, rho shall voluntarily alpear b€foreth€ couEt and ghose appeaEance is Doted cn - itre r€corils
t h eE€of .

(s)
condition or
bis custotlljut!9e ray, b
officeE serv
once.

If it appears
surrouDdings

te iD.ediat€1yy €nalorseteDt
in9 it to take

16) suhpoena Day te issuedapFearance of any other p€rsoD rhoseopiniotr of the Judge, is necessary.
requirin

pr€setlce, 9i n
the
the

sec. 11.
Eevised Statut€s of
follors:

fhat section q3-2C6.02.
tetraskar 1943, be a[€nded to

Reissu€
r€ad as

.t3-206.02- If tbe persoD surEoned or sutpoenaedas prorided in sections 43-206 to q3-206.0t|, shal Iritbout reasoDable cause fail to appear anil atide theorder of tbe court . oE bring tb-- chiltt, b€ !ay beproceedetl against as in the case of cont€opt cf ciurt.ID case tbe surrons caDnot te serv€d cr th€ Fartiesaerred fail to obey the saDe, and in any case rlen itshall Le rail€ to atrpear to the court th;t such su!noDsroultl be iDeffectual, a raErant na1 issue on th€ ord€r ofthe court, either against the pareit or guardidn cr th€persoD having custod, of a chi1d, or rith uhor the childlay be, or against the child itself. cn the returD ofthe su!roDs or other Frocess, or as soon th€r€after aslegally ray tc. the court shall proceed tc hear anddispose of tbe case as provided in section ri3-2C6.03;
!fg!-idgg, that the hearing shall Dct te had until thereis before tbe court the nincr Hhen charg€d under
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:rrtdiris+€n3-'t{}-and-15}-of-scctioa--{3-i€{; s
J-l I -e E-J!I-s€-- se.E!:e-E - -! ]=2e 2t
uinor t s custodian or perso! ritb
or guardl.an, or, if theY fail to
liter.

and in all
rhon he lay
apPear, a

!!-0-:r-!Ef,e!cas€s the
be, parent

guardian ad

ra]
the
tb€
DA T
or

P€ndin9 the adjudication of any case, the child
be retained a reasonatle period of tiue on ord€r of
couEt in th€ Fossession of either the peEscn havinq
charg€ of the sa!e or
be kept in some suitab
county authoriti.€s o

accredited charitable inst
ray order such child exali
pslchiatrist or psychologi

Sec. 12. That
Statutes SuPPlerent, 1972,

sone otber suitable p€rsoD, or
Ie place
r given
itution i
Deal ty
st.

provitletl ty the citY
to aDy FrcFer antl
lEgJi.gEfu the co ur t
ph!'sician, surg€on,a

section 4l-2C5.0:?, nevised
be anendeil to Eead as fcllors:

q-1-206.03. (l) rhe hearing
custody of the ptobation officer or
held as soon as possible after the
as to a chiLd not in such custodY
afteE the petition is filetl.

astoa
th€ court

petition is
as soon as

child in
shall be

filed, antl
FEacticatle

the judge
th€

(21 Hearings shall be conducted bY
rithout a JurI in aD inforual BaDner, a
custoDary rules of evidence in use in c
rithout a jury in the tlistEict courts.

(5) No attjudication bY the
the status of a child shal I be d€eDe
shaII the aaljudication opeEate to iln
disatilities crdinarily resultinq f r

364 - 9-

ing
trials

uvenile court upon
a conviction oor

ose any of the cieil
n ccnviction. fhe

pply
ivil

(3) rt the heaEing the court shall first consitler
only the guestioo of rhether th€ urinor is ! person
tlesiribed by section {3-?€{ !!:?92. this shall be knoun
as the adjudication. tfter hearing the evideDce on such
question, the court shall Dake a finding and atliurlication
;ntered in the !inutes based on proof beyonal a reasonatle
doubt, rhether or not the tinor is a person descritetl by
sectioD {3-2€{ !!:2!2.

(q) It tle couEt shall find that the child naDed
in the petiticn is not rithin th€ provisions of section
{!-r€{ !l:?92 j.t shatl disriss the case. If the court
tinds tbat Ihe chilal naDed in the Petition is such a
child, it shall oake and enter its finding and
altiuclication acco!tliDgly, tlesignating uhich subdivisioD
or-subdivisions of seition {3-2€{ fi=292 sucb chiltl is
rithini the ccurt sball tben Proc€ed to an inguiry into
the proper disposition to te rade of such child.

j
d
p
o
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adjutlication and the eeialence given in tle courtnot operate to disqualify such child in any future
oa nilitary service application cr aFpointrent.

shall
c i vi I

S€c. 13. lhat sectioD tl3-208, Bevised Statutes
SuIFleBent, 1972, be aIenaled to reaal as fc]loris:

q3-208.
years sha11 be ad
child as definetl
e-t- seE!ie!- !3=292renain in its orn

S€c.
Sta tutes of
tollors:

hooe sutject to supergisicn cr tray Eake
aD oraler co!rittiDg the child to the (1) ca!e of scmesuitatle institution, (2) care of some reFutatle citizen
of good !oral character, (3) care of scoe asscciation
rilling to r€ceive it €rtracing in its ctjects the
purFose of caring for or ottaining hom€s for drtrandart-o!rc!;l€€t.d Egg! chiltlren, yhich association sball hav€
t€en accr€dited as provided in section t13-214. (tl) care
of a suitahle fanilyi !!eJi:de!, that under :rtditi:iorr
E-Ulq:lislg! (l), (2), (3), or l4) of this secticn uljcn a
tleteE[ination by the court that there ar€ Dc private or
other public fuDds availatle for the care, custody,
etlucation and Daintenance of a chi1d, the court tay crder
a reasoDatle suD for the care. custody, €alucation antl
oaintenance of the child to te paid out of a funtt rhich
shall be appropriated annually by the county rhere th€petition is filetl until a suitatle provisicn ra t t€ made
tor tbe child rithout such p.tyrentr i oE (5) ca!e and
custody of th€ DeFartDent of Putlic lteltare. the arount
to te paid by a ccuntl fo! education pursuant tc this
section slall not exceed t he average ccst for €ducation
of a public schcol student in the county in rhicb the
chiltl is Flac€d, and shaII be paid only fcr education in
kindergarten thEough grad€ tyelve.

IheD aDy child under the age cf eiqhteenjudicated to be a dr?end.nt-€r-n.9:l.etrd
in sretion-{3-?€r E!tdiljEi9!_lll_!I_-J2l
, the couEt ray pernit such child to

1q. that section q3-209, Seissu€ Fevised
lletraska, 1943, te aoentl€d to Eead as

43-209. ID any case rhere the ccurt shalI arartl
a child to the caEe of the D€parttr.ent ot Eutlic ti€lfa!e,
aD association, cr individual, in accordaDce rith theprcvisions of this act. the child shall, unless otherrise
ordereal, tecore a rard and be sutject to the guardianship
of the deFartDent, association, or intlividual tc rbcse
car€ it is coreitted. rhich association and D€FartIent cf
Putlic felfare shall hav€ authority by and rith assent of
the couEt to place such a child in a suitable faDily ho$e
or institution. Such guardianship sha1l not includ€ the
gnartliansbip of anl' estat€ of the child. Facts iay also
De set forth iD the criginal Ijetiticn, a su[]lereutalpetition, or Eotion tiled rith the court alleging that
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grounds erist Ior the ter!ination of PareDtal Eights-
tfteE a petition, a 6upPle[enta]. petition, oE Dction has
been filet!, the court shall cause to be endorsed on the
suuDons and notice that the proceeding is on€ to
t€rrinate pareDtal rights, shall set the tiDe and place
foE the hearing, antl shall cause su!Eons antl notice, rith
a copy of the petition, suFpleEental Petition, oE !otioD
attachetl, to be given in the saEe taDner as teguired in
other cases before the Juv€ni1e couEt.

the court !ay teEEinat€ al1 Farental rights
tetreen the pareDts oE the DotheE of a child torD out of
r€dlock and such cbild rheD the couEt finds such actioD
to be in tbe test interests of the chilil and it afFeaEs
ty the eritlence that one oilore of the folloring
contlitions erist:

(1) Ibe parents have abandoneil the child
Eonths or ooEe irtoediately prior to th€ filinq
petition:

for
of

sir
the

(2) the
coDtinuously oE
refused to giY€ th
protection;

parents bave substantiallY
EeFeated 1y neglecteil the chilal
e child n€cessary parental care

antl
anil
and

(3) Ibe pareDts, beiug financially atle, bave
rillfully neglectett to provid€ tbe cbild rlth the
necessary subsisteDce, educatioD oE othe! care Decessary
for his health, uorals or relfare or have neglected to
paI tor such subsistence, eilucation or other care rhen
legaI custod, of the child is lodgetl uith othels and such
payEeDt ordered by the coutt;

(tl) Ihe Farents are uDfit t, r€ason of
detauchery, hatitual use of intoricating liquor oE
narcotic drugs oE repeated lettl and lascivious behavior,
rhlch conduct is found bI the court tc be seriously
d€tri!ental to the health, Dorals, or re11-being of the
chiltl;

(5, The parents are unatle to discharge parental
onsibilities tecause of 0enta1 illness or !€ntal
ciency, and ther€ are reasonable grouuds to telieve

p
i

that such condition riII continue fol a ProloDged
intlet€rrinate period: or

(6) folloring upon a deterDination o{-!cg:}cct--ol
ilcpeadcnelT l!-a!--!!e--s!:lE--is--e!c--!€--!!eEsI!!9!--!!
E.UIEiJiEie-u-JlI-91--l2l--'91--EEE!isl--!j:!.8?, r e a so n a b 1e
efforts, under the direction of tbe court, have failed to
cortect the contlitions leading to the dete!minatioD'

fes
ale t
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Ihen te!rj.nation of the parent-chi1d relaticnshipis sought undeE subdivision (5) of tbis s€cticn, th€court shall afFoint a guardian ad liteu fcr th€ allegedincoIpetent parent. Ibe couEt Eay, in aDy ctber caae,
aFpoiDt a guardian atl litei, as Iay te d€e0ed n€cessariror desirable, for any partr. fh€ guardian aal liteE shallte paid a reasonatle f€€ set b]l tbe court anal taid fro!the general f!Dd of tbe couDtj'.

Ihen th€ FareDtal rigbts hate been so terEinated
and the care of such child is arardetl to the [eFartrentof Putlic llelfare, the deFartDent shall hay€ authcrity to
conseDt to tb€ lega1 atloption of such cbilal anil Do other
coDsent shall be requiEeal to autborize an, ccurt havingjuEisalictioD to eDter a legal decree of adoptior of suchchild. lhen the car€ of such cbilil is auard€d tc an
indiridual or association and the pareotal ri
te€D terDinatetl Iy th€ juvenile court, sucb ind

Ihe custodian appointed ty a
haye charge of the person of th€ chil!ake ilecisions affecti!g the p€rs
iocluding netlical, dental, surgica
treatr€nt; !-t9llCt.or consent to a
Joining tbe arDed forces cf the Unigiven by a custodian, otheE than th€Ielfare, rith aFproval of the juveDil
depart.ent, as to cbiltlren in itfurther court autbority. the authori
appoiDtetl by a juvenile court shall
intlividual uDder legal custody
!i!e!99! years ot a9€, is legaIl
authoEit, is terrinatetl ty order of t
IheD aD adoption has t€en granted tyjutisdictioD as to anl, such chi1d, s
reforted irnediately ty such custcdia

hts have
vidual or

9iassociation !ay coDs€nt, cnly rhen authcrized bl crder ofsuch Juvenile couEt, to th€ legal atlopticD of such child
aDd no other consent shall b€ r€guired to authcEize aDycourt haying JuEis(liction to enter a legal decrGe ofadoption of sucb child; lJgIllCg. the DeFartr€nt ofPutlic llelfaEe, an inilividual, or an association to rhontbe care of a child bas teen cortitted ty a juvenile
court pEior to i,u1, 13, 1967. shall bave authoritl to
consent to the legal adoFtion of such child, rithout anorder terrinating Farental rights. ln order t€rrinatinthe parert-child reLationshiF shall divest the Iarent anchild of all legal tights, privileges, duties anobligations rith respect to each other and th€ Far€ntshall bave no rights of iDberitance uith respect to succhild. fhe oEder terrinating parental rigbts sha1l bfinal aril !aI be appealed iD tbe sare rann€r as otbefinEl Judg!ents of a juvenile couEt.

r

Juvenile ccurt shall
il and th€ right to
on of the child,
I cr pslchiatric
chiltl !a!ryinq or

ted States traI he
D€partr€nt of Putlic
e court, oI ty the
s custody, rithcut
ty of a custodian
ter!inate rheD the
reacbes trantr-olicy adcpteal , or the
he :uvenile court.
a ccurt of corpetent
uch fact shall be
D tc the juv€nil€
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court. If th€ adopticn is denietl the jurisdiction over
the child shall irrediately Eevert to the court Yhich
authori2ed placerent of the child for aaloption. tny
association or intlivitlual receiving the care or custoaly
of any such ch.i1d, shall be sutJect to visitatioD or
inspection bI the Departnent of Putlic Il€1fare, cE any
protation otticer of such court or anI Person apFointed
hI the court for such purpose, aDd the couEt Day at any
tire requir€ fron such association cr person a report oE
reports containj.ng such inforoation or stateEents as the
Judge shall d€€E pEoFer or Decessary to be fully atlcised
is io the care, DaiDtenanc€, uoral and phlsical training
of the child, as rell as the standing and ability of such
association or indivitlual to care foE such child. ExcePt
rhere the care of the child is araEtl€tl to the Iepart0€nt

j
b

o
r
f Puhlic relfare, togeth€r rith ter!ination cf Farental
igbts, or th€ chiltl has been 1ega111 atlotted, the
uiisdiction of the court 6hal1 continue over anI child
rought tefore the court, oE coD6itt€al und€r the

provisions of this act, and the court shall have por€r to
ortler a change in the custotly or care of such child, if
at aDy tite it is oade tc aFFear to the court that it
rould be for the best interests of the child to nake such
chanqe.

Sec. 15. that section 43-210, n€vis€tl Statutes
suFpleEeDt, 1973, be arended to read as fcllors:

tl3-210. rhen any child is adjudicated to te a
dril+iqrcnt child Eescri!e4-ia-sg!!i!iEig!-llI-e!--Ecsl:9!
!)=392, the court uay:

( l) continue the disFositioDal portion of the
hearing, from time to titre upon sucb t€ros antl conditicns
as the court !ay prescribe, including aD order of
restitution of anY proPertY stolen or daraged rh€n the
sane is in the inte!est of the childrs reforIatioD or
Eehatilitation and, suhject to the furth€! ordet of the
couEt, DaY:

(a) Place the child under the supervision cf a
protation officer;

(t) PeEoit said chiltl to reDain in its crn home,
sutj€ct tc the supervision of tbe Probation officer; or

te placeil in a suitatle
subject tc the frientlly
of f icer; !lp:-i!e.dr that
(t), oE (1) (c) of this
the court that there are

s availatle for th€ care,
ild, the ccurt Eay order a

(c) cause the chilal to
farily hore cr institution,
supervision of the protation
under subdivisioD (1) (a), (1)
section uFon a deterrination
nc private or other public fu
custody and Eaintenance of a

by
nal
ch
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filed until

reasonabl€ su! for the care, custody anal
the cbilti to te paitl out of a fuDdl

LB62O

Baintenance of
rhich shall be
the p€titicn is
made for the

has failed to rllake a
reasonable pericd cf tine

annually by the county rhere
a suitable provisicn oay Ie

child rithout such payoent; or
(2) Ihe court may coEmit such child tc the care

and custody of th€ DeFartrent of Correctional SeEvices i
!f.g:j!g!, that a delinquent chiltl under the age of trelve
years shall not te corDitted to the louth DcveloIrent
CeDter-Geneva or to the Iouth DevelopEent Celt€r-K€arney
unlesE he or she has yiolatetl the terDs cf protation or
bas coD!itted an additional off€nse and the court finds
tbat the int€reqts of the child and th€ relfar€ cf th€
corrunit, ileDand his or her coDoitreDt. lhis BiniDuE age
provision shall not aFFly if the act in guestior is
Eufder or Danslaughtet.

s€c. 16. That section q3-21C.01, Eevised
statut€s suFpleDent,1973, be an€nded to read as fcllcrs:

q3-210.01. nhen aDy cbild is found hy the co,urt
to.te a child i;-lccd-cf-:7ee4ai-crepetli--ior as defiDed
b1 subdivision {5} M of section {3-r€{ !)=292, the
couEt Da, enter such ord€r as it is errporereal tc eDt€r in
tbe case cf a ilc*irslent chilat !eSSfjtS!--jl--Sl!!jfjSlel
Jl-I-9I-EeStiCL!3:2!? ercept that no such child shall le
cortritted to the Departtent of correctional ser.vices
uDtil the court sball find:

(1) Ihat said child
satisfactory adjustEent afteE a
oriler its original otderi or

. (2) Such co!titrent is.
lDstanco for the pEotection of
said child or of soclety.

Decessar
the healt

. ttr€ first
u€l.fare of

in
and

1
h

Statutes
fcllors:

sec. 1?. Ihat section ll3-215, Feissue F€vised
of liebraska, 19q3, te arenil€d to r€ad as

q3-215. It shal1 be 1artu1 fcE the Fal€nts,pareDt, guartlian of any chifd, ot cther p€rsox baving th€
right to tlispose of a dc?.td€nt--ot--nc!;laet€d chiltl
.!!sIi!er!-i!-E!t!i!:Eie!-.llr-sr-J21.-sl-EeE!:s! --!)=292, tceDteE into an agre€f,€nt rith any association or
institution incorporated under any public cr Frivate lar
of this state or an)' other state, fcr the Fu!pcse of
aiding, caring foE, oE placing such children in hooes
and, subJect to aFFro?a1 as herein provitled, to sltrrender
such child to such association cr instituticn, tc be
tahen and careil for ty such association cr institution,
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cr !ut into a tanily home. sucb a9r€elent xay contain
any and al1 pEoFer stipulations to that end, aDd Day
autbori2€ the association or institution ty its attcrney
or agent to afpear in any proceetling for the legal
adoptio0 of such cbild, and consent to its adoption; antl
the ortler of the court, ratle upon such coDsent, shall be
tinding upon tbe chila! anal its parents or guardian, or
otheE person, the salte as if such persoD reEe petsonally
in court antl coDsenteal ther€to, rbether !ade party to the
proceeding or not. flI tbe putlication or nctice
necessary foE the adoftion of aDI such childr€n sbalI b€
that the institution oE paEti€s bavi.ng cbarge of such
cbildren Ly court decree, or to rhoD a relinquishrent of
the child ras giren sball knor that such legal aalol.ti.on
is being rade.

Sec.
Statut€s of
fo I lors:

18. that section tt3-2'18, Eeissue fievised
xebrasla, 1943, be a!endetl to Eead as

constru€tl to
Da!ely, that

d€?.!dcnti
-€.u!!!llE19!oxirate, as
Yen ty its
pe rly tlone,
ly hore and
adoptioD or

rl3-218. rhis act shall b€ liberally
the €nd that its purpose ray be carri€d out,
the caEe, custotly aDtl t!iscipline of a
rct*actGd-or-dcili{r!!crt chilal 4eggfilS0--!l-.
lll-9l-l2l--ql--€cs!:os--!1=2e2, shall apFr
nearl1 as Day be, that rhich should b€ gi
pareDts, and ir all cases rh€re it can te Frothe chiltl shall be placed io an approved faoi
Decole a rerber of the fa!ily by legal
o t be ruise .

sec- 19. That original sections ?9-1816,
29-2204, ll3-201, la3-205, lr3-205-02, tl3-209, tl3-215, antl
ll3-218, Reissue Eeeis€al statutes of x€trasla, 19113,
sections tt3-2A2. q3-206, q3-205.03, and ll3-208, Ecviseit
Statutes Supplerent, 1972, sections {3-210 and ll3-210.01,
!evised Statut€s Supplerent, 1973, antl section \,
LegisLative EllI ?33, Eighty-third Legislatur€, second
SessioD, 1974, are repealed.
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